WHEREAS, after years of valiant military service in the US Army Air Corps, serving during WWII, Morris "Chick" Chase moved to the City of Coconut Creek; and

WHEREAS, Chick began his service to the City, first serving on the Environmental Advisory Board in 2003; and

WHEREAS, following his service on the Environmental Advisory Board, he was appointed to the Planning and Zoning Board in 2005; and

WHEREAS, as a member of the Planning and Zoning Board, Chick has been involved in the City's public meetings and has assisted in critical land use and site development decisions as well as numerous land development code and comprehensive plan amendments; and

WHEREAS, his commitment to the City has been evident not only in his board service, but also in his participation at the Butterfly Festival and the annual Free Tree Giveaway events; and

WHEREAS, Chick has been a valued board member for 16 years, and the City has appreciated the time and knowledge he has given to the community.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Commission of the City of Coconut Creek, Florida, hereby proclaims April 25, 2019, as

"CHICK CHASE DAY"

in the City of Coconut Creek and expresses appreciation for his devoted service to the City and residents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and caused the seal of the City of Coconut Creek to be affixed this April 25, 2019.